

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1077 OF 2000

Jarina Khatoon

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of Bihar

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)

Date: 20/07/2007 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sheil Mohini Sethi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

From the report of the Trial Court dated 10th November, 2006, it appears that though non-bailable warrant was issued pursuant to the order of this Court but the same has not been executed as yet. The Trial Court is directed to call for a report from the Superintendent of Police as to why the accused has not yet been arrested so far. Upon

....2/-

-2-

receipt of the report, the same shall be furnished to this Court so that this Court may consider desirability of taking action against the concerned police official by the Government. It appears that long ago warrant of arrest was sent to the State machinery for execution but the same has not been executed as yet, may be because of collusion of the part of State machinery and the accused, which is a very serious matter. This shows that the accused is evading arrest and for that steps prescribed under Code of Criminal Procedure have to be taken against her under Sections 87 and 88 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, which has not been taken as yet. Let the Trial Court initiate the said action immediately.

Place the matter on 7th September, 2007.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ Om Prakash ]  
Court Master